10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

CONTRACT FORPROVISION-OF

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
CONTRACT NO. MA-042-20011327
FOR
ADULT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH OUTPATIENT

RECOVERY CENTER SERVICES

BERWEEN
e
AND

JUEY12020FHROUGHIJUNE36-2023

TFHIS CONTRACT-This Amendment (“Amendment No. 2”) to Contract No. MA-042-20011327 for Adult
Behavioral Health Outpatient Recovery Center Services is made and entered into this-dst-day-of July-2020
{effective-date)—is-by-and-on May 24, 2022 (“Effective Date”) between Orange County Association for
Mental Health dba Mental Health Association of Orange County (“Contractor”), with a place of business
at 1971 East 4™ Street, Suite 130 A, Santa Ana, CA 92705, and the COUNTY-OF-ORANGECounty of

Orange, a polltlcal subd|V|S|on of the State of Callfornla {G@UNM—&HG—QRANG%G@UNW
OC O J

Care Aqencv, W|th a place of busmess at 405 W. 5th St., Ste 600 Santa Ana, CA 92701 Contractor and

GQNSFRAGI@RCounty may sometimes be referred to he{:em—lndlwdually as Party” or coIIectlver as
“Parties:” \

(ADMINISTRATOR).”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, COUNTY-wishes-to-contract with- CONTRACTOR forthe provision-ofParties executed
Contract No. MA-042-20011327 for Adult Behavioral Health Outpatient Recovery Center services

deseribed-herein-to-theresidents—of Orange-County:Services, effective July 1, 2020 through June 30,

2023, in a total amount not to exceed $9,572.940: renewable for two additional one-year periods

(“Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties executed Amendment No. 1, on December 22, 2020, to include
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) provisions to Contract for COVID-19 related needs for
the term of July 1, 2020, through December 30, 2020, to allow invoicing for COVID-19 related
expenditures; and

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 1 of 92




Attachment C

1 WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to enter into this Amendment No. 2 to increase the Contract’s
Period Two Amount Not to Exceed and Period Three Amount Not to Exceed and to amend Exhibit A to
2 || reflect changes in budget and staffing needs but with no alterations to the scope and services Contractor
is required to provide; and

4 NOW; THEREFORE,
he#ein—@@@N#and—G@hFFRAGl@R—de—he#eby—CONTRACTOR and COUNTY agree to amend the

5 [| Contract as follows:

10

11

12

13

EErEETEETEETETEEE"TE=E

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 2 of 92




Attachment C

DPDAGE
L

PDARAGRADPH

T 7 XTI\ N\ O\ 1

Title Paga
T'able of Contants

The Contract’'s Period Two Amount Not to Exceed is increased by $106,000

from $3,190,980 to $3,296,980 and Period Three Amount Not to Exceed is increased by $358,958,

from $3,190,980 to $3,549,938, for a new total amount not to exceed $10,037,898.

Q.
P e L O L L L L LN NN

LSS LR LR A= o~ A~ = o
AR S = A

Altaration-of Tarms
7T Ut TUOOTT OT LA~ B B B E™ A I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
Accioonment-of Daebts

Acronvmes
Comnlianca

]
Il
LA
LD
v

\/

11

A AT AR LA v e b L e |
A o A N S A R

Confidentialitv

V\Jllllu\'llllullL} oo
Conflict of Intarast

Cost Ranort

v

\
\Vi|
Vil

17

L S S e B N e A L A T

X Dishute Recolution

ray

189

Eauinmant
hwulr.llll\.alll.-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

77X

XU

Ineneactions-and-Audits

24

L A = = = e B = =

XN

27

Maximum Obligation provision, of the Contract is deleted in its

entirety and Laws——25replaced with the following:

Licansas
=HEeRSeSsS—,

X2,

Notification-of - Daath
TV T O AT T T U L O AU T s s s s s s s s s s s s nssnnsnsnansnsnsnsnsnssssnsnsnssssssssssssssnsssssnnsssnnsnnnsnnnsnnnsnnnsnnnannnsnnnnnnnnnns

LI A= 4% A~ e

LA AL L A A= S A = A A
L AT A I E = e v N

Maximum-Obliaation
MRt R-Ogato e
Minimum-\Waaa | awe

Nondiserimination

Notices

rAvAY]

XX

XA\
Vs
XX
rayray
VAl
ravasn
Va4l
7ZX7XTT,

2

Patiant's Riahts
T athuTity |\IslIl\J-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FAVAY I A

XYXI\/L

Racaarch and Publication

34
T

LANA=AYAZ I AR I T g iv ay T v v e e L

e

g || Referenced Contract Provision

10
11

12

13
14

15

16

17
18

19

20
21

22
23
24
25

26

27

3 0of 40

MA 042-20011327

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY

Page 3 of 92

HCA ASR 21-001093



Attachment C

34
25
5
26

Raevanua

Savarahilibhz

u\.v\_luullll.y oo
SPECIAUTTOSIONS e T T T T T e e

XXIX  Snhacial Provisions

FAYA N 2
FAVAN A

XX\

FAVAN 1

MOA/H

Eodiine tep v pa i g L n e v A v

XXX  Statuc of Contractor

rAvava Y

27

7

T
PAGE
T 7 VOO

Termination
LI L ELLL L% 1A > B I I I I I I I I I I )
PARAGCGRAPH

LI~ B B O

Tarm

OO

Favavasyn
Va'atdll
ZX7X7XTT.

T 7 X\ v OT<X7/\i

20
40

LR L = B A A A LA = A
T L= L~ B = Y A

Third Party Baneficiary

Sinnature Paaga

FAVAVAN I L

YOO

Common-Tarms - and Definitions
FOTTIrTrToTT T T T T T AT T O LTI T OO T T ) s s s s s s s sssssssnsssnsssnsnsnansnnsssnnsnsnsnsnnsnsnsnsnsnnssnnnsnnnsnnnannnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnns

10

Budaet

Pavmants
T uylll\dlILJ--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Ranorts

\ 2

I\VA

15
-_-—

Oualibv Impnrovement

LS =A== A s

L SR A A B =

ucitty

v

\L

20

Sarvicas
A B A A~ ™ = I I I oo

Vil

Ctaffing

25

A S

\4

AVAT

EXHIBIT R

D

—7\f 1T 1

Businaccs Acscociate Contract
== L= l) I Awre e ey gate i AW A ) Lo d AW AW L e W S Y

EXHIBIT C

—d

=7\ 11

SRS NS S S T S S s S

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

]
i

o
N

— N ™ < Lo O N~
AN N N N N N N

4 of 40

MA 042-20011327

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY

Page 4 of 92

HCA ASR 21-001093



Attachment C

w
EErE T =T

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

5 0f 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 5 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

Amount Not To Exceed:

Period-One-Amount Not teTo Exceed: $-3,190,980

—Period-Fhree-Amount-Not-to-Exceed— $ 3,190,980
Period Two Amount Not To Exceed: 3,296,980

Period Three Amount Not To Exceed: 3,549,938
TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED$9,572,940: $ 10,037,898”

PaymentMethod—MonthlyAll references in Arrears

the Contract Services

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 6 of 92




Attachment C

TRk X

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

7 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 7 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

8 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 8 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 9 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

10 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 10 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

11 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 11 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

12 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 12 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

13 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 13 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 14 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

15 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 15 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

16 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 16 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

17 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 17 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

18 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 18 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

19 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 19 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

20 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 20 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

21 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 21 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

22 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 22 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

23 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 23 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

24 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 24 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

25 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 25 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

26 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 26 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

27 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 27 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 28 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

29 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 29 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

30 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 30 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

31 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 31 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

32 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 32 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

33 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 33 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

34 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 34 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

35 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 35 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

36 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 36 of 92




Attachment C

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 37 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

38 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 38 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

39 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 39 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

40 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 40 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

41 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 41 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

BY DATED
FTLE:
42 of 40
MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 42 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

43 of 40

MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. SERVICES OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 43 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

1 0of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 44 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 45 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

3 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 46 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

4 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 47 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

5 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 48 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

6 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 49 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

7 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 50 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

8 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 51 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

9 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 52 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

Exhibit A, Paragraph |l. Budget, subparagraph A of the Contract is deleted in

its entirety and replaced with the following:

“A. COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with the Payments Paragraph in this Exhibit A
to the Contract and the following budgets, which are set forth for informational purposes only.

ADMINISTRATIVE
COST
Indirect Costs

SUBTOTAL
ADMINISTRATIVE
COSTS

PROGRAM COST
Salaries

Benefits

Services and

Supplies

TOTAL

PERIOD PERIOD PERIOD THREE

ONE TWO

$ $ $

341,888 341.888353,200  341.888353,287

$ $ $

341,888 341.888353,200  341.888353,287

$1,339,2  $1,339.243366,  $1,339.243643,65

43 000 3

267,849 267.849268,180 267849294338

738,840 738.840801,600  738,840730,504
10 of 29

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY

HCA ASR 21-001093

$1,025:664048,375

$1,0625,664048,375

$4,017.729348,896

803;544830,367

2,216;520270,944

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20011327

Page 53 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Subcontractor

SUBTOTAL
PROGRAM COST

TOTAL
COST

GROSS

REVENUE
Federal Medi-Cal

MHSA--Medi-Cal
Match
Total Medical

MHSA

TOTAL
MAXIHMUM
OBHGAHONAMO
UNT NOT TO
EXCEED

HCA ASR 21-001093

503,160 503;:160508,000  503:160528,156
$2,849,0  $2,849.002043,  $2,849,0923,196,
92 780 651

$3,190,9  $3,190296,980 $3,496,980549,93
80 8

$1,356,1  $1,356,167 $1,356,167

67

$1356,1  $1,356,167 $1,356,167

67

$2,712,3  $2,712,334 $2,712,334

34

$ $ 478584,646 $ 478,646837,604
478,646

$3,190,9  $3,490296,980 $3,196,980549,93
80 8

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY

11 of 29

Attachment C

1,509:480539,316

$8,547276989,523

$9,572,94610,037,8
98

$4,068,501

$4,068,501

$8,137,002

$1,435;938900,896

$9,572;94010,037,8
98”

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20011327

Page 54 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

H—PAYMENTS
2. A Exhibit A, Paragraph lll. Payments, subparagraph A (not including
subparagraphs A.1, A.2 or A.3) of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the

“A. COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR monthly, in arrears, at the provisional amount of $265,915
per month for Period One, $283,582 per month for Period Two, and $295,828 per month for Period
Three. All payments are interim payments only and are subject to Final Settlement in accordance
with the Cost Report Paragraph of the Agreement for which CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for
the actual cost of providing the services; hereunder provided, however, the total of such payments
does not exceed the Maximum-ObligatienTotal Amount Not To Exceed as noted in the Referenced
Contract Provisions of the Agreement and, provided further, CONTRACTOR'’s costs are reimbursable
pursuant to COUNTY, State and/or Federal regulations.- ADMINISTRATOR may, at its discretion,
pay supplemental invoices for any month for which the provisional amount specified above has not
been fully paid-.”

12 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 55 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

13 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 56 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

14 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 57 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

15 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 58 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27  Orientati :
16 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 59 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

17 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 60 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

18 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 61 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

of-under-one percent (1%} of the-monthly census.
19 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 62 of 92




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 a —HA-wWriting;
21
22
23
24

25

27 || HSC1520-etseq;

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY

HCA ASR 21-001093

26 || 1 Eachfacilityshall- meet the following standards:

20 of 29

Attachment C

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20011327

Page 63 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

21 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 64 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

22 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 65 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

23 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 66 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

24 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 67 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

25 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 68 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

o
‘ ttttttttttttt;

12
3. Exhibit A, Paragraph VII. Staffing, subparagraph A of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and
13 replaced with the following:

14 || A CONTRACTOR shall, at a minimum, provide the following staffing pattern expressed in
Full-Fime-Egquivalents(FTES) continuously throughout the term of the Contract. One (1) FTE shall be
15 || equal to an average of forty (40) hours of work per week.

0 DIRECT PROGRAM
17
18 Director of Clinical Operations 1.60000
19 Program Director 3.60000
20 Program Assistant 4.00000
21 Manager of Billing and Data Statistics 1.66000
Billing Specialist 1.000
22 Clinical Supervisor 1.60000
23 Rehabilitation Specialist H1 4.0015.0
24 00
25 Had pecial H-00
Rehabilitation Worker 1.25625
20 Clubhouse Coordinator 2.75180
27 SUBTOTAL PROGRAM 29.6080
26 of 29 EXHIBIT A
MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 69 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SUBCONTRACTOR

Psychiatrist, Nurse Practitioner, Reg. Nurse, Lic. Clinician

SUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR

TOTAL FTE

Attachment C

|on

2.33490
2.33490

313332,
295”

27

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY

HCA ASR 21-001093

27 of 29

EXHIBIT A

MA 024-20011327

Page 70 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 71 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

29 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 72 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

H
n
H
I
n
H
I
H
H
n

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

30 of 29 EXHIBIT A

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 024-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 73 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

COUNTY-pursuant-to,and-asprevious amendments, only as expressly

X3 2

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY

HCA ASR 21-001093

EXHIBIT B

MA 042-20011327

Page 74 of 92




Attachment C

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20 || unless-CONTRACTOR demonstrates-thatherein. Wherever there is a lew-probabitity-that-the PH-has

aYaYala! onmpnrom aYa Bl a aYa Wala' a Mant o a Na roliowwing a
o R oo oo A

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

20f14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 75 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

3of14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 76 of 92




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Attachment C

ONTRACTOR-agree-to-the-same-restrictions—and-conflict in the terms or
conditions that-apply-throughbetween this Business-Assoectate-Amendment No. 2 and the Contract-te
" hing on.

4 0f 14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 77 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

5 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 78 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

6 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 79 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

7 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 80 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

8 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 81 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

9of 14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 82 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

10 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 83 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

11 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 84 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

12 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 85 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 1

13 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 86 of 92




Attachment C

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

14 of 14 EXHIBIT B

MENTAL HEALTH Assoc. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 87 of 92




Attachment C

Thealth@

CARE AGENCY
EXHIBITC

County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-20011327
MHA OP REC Amend NO. 2 Page 1 of 92

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 88 of 92



Attachment C

demand—lt—alse—meludes—Medm&r&of thls Amendment No 2 prevall In aII other respects the
terms and and condltlons of pametpatten—wmh—FespeeHe—health—ea#e—pte\Adeps—pamgpanngAMhe

p#ewdtngupubhc—bene#t&the Contract not speC|f|caIIv changed by Amendment No. 2, remain in
full force and effect.

20f3 EXHIBITC
MENTAL HEALTHASSOC ﬁD Dl:(‘ﬁ\ll:DV !\'/!A 042 2001 1’2’77
County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-20011327
MHA OP REC Amend No. 2 Page 2 of 92

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 89 of 92



Attachment C

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 2. If Contractor is a
corporation, Contractor shall provide two signatures as follows: 1) the first signature must be
either the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President; 2) the second signature
must be that of the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer, or any Assistant
Treasurer. In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a
corporate resolution or by-laws demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the

company.

Contractor: Orange County Association for Mental Health dba Mental Health Association of
Orange County

Jeff Thrash CEO
Print Name Title
Signature Date

County of CONTFRACTOR

MENTALHEALTHASSOC-OPRECOVERY — — — MAD42-20011327
County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-20011327
MHA OP REC Amend No. 2 Page 3 of 92

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 90 of 92



Attachment C

B—te—the—Gen#aet—andState of Callfornla

Purchasing Agent/Designee Authorized Signature:

William Norsetter Deputy Purchasing Agent
Print Name Title
Signature Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

MENTAL HEALTHASSOC ﬁD Dl:(‘ﬁ\ll:DV !\'/!A 042 2001 1’2’77
County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-20011327
MHA OP REC Amend No. 2 Page 4 of 92

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 91 of 92



Attachment C

HOffice of the County Counsel

Orange County, California

Brittany McLean Deputy County Counsel
Print Name Title
Signature Date
50f3 EXHIBITC
MENTAL HEALTHASSOC. OP RECOVERY MA 042-20011327
County of Orange, Health Care Agency Agreement MA-042-20011327
MHA OP REC Amend No. 2 Page 5 of 92

HCA ASR 21-001093 Page 92 of 92





